Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny
Committee

Date Thursday 5 March 2015
Time 9.30 am
Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. Members

U

of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman’'s agreement.

Apologies.

Substitute Members.

Declarations of Interest, if any

Any items from Co-opted Members or interested parties.
Media Relations

Local Nature Partnerships (Pages 1 -4)

a) Joint Report of Assistant Chief Executive and Corporate Director
Regeneration and Economic Development

b) Presentation by Steve Bhowmick, Environment and Design Manager,
Chris Woodley Stewart, Director of North Pennines AONB Partnership
and Claire Thompson, Partnership Officer, Three Rivers LNP

Delivery of Clean Bus Technology (Pages 5 - 8)

a) Joint Report of Assistant Chief Executive and Corporate Director for
Regeneration and Economic Development

b) Presentation by Simon Day, Public Transport Network Manager,
Transport & Contract Services,

Update on the Waste Programme (Pages 9 - 14)
Report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhood Services.



9. Climate Change Delivery Plan (Pages 15 - 18)

Report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Economic

Development presented by Stephen Beresford, Senior Sustainability and
Climate Change Officer and Maggie Bosanquet, Sustainability and Climate
Change Team Leader

10. Update on Management of Woodland Estate
11. Minutes from Durham Strategic Flood Group (Pages 19 - 24)

12. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, is of

sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.

Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
25 February 2015

To: The Members of the Environment and Sustainable Communities
Overview and Scrutiny Committee:

Councillor B Graham (Chairman)
Councillor D Hall (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors E Adam, J Armstrong, D Bell, E Bell, J Clare, J Clark, D Freeman,
J Gray, G Holland, K Hopper, | Jewell, C Kay, P May, O Milburn, S Morrison,
J Shuttleworth, P Stradling, L Taylor and S Zair

Co-opted Members:

Mr T Bolton and Mrs P Spurrell

Contact: Lucy Gladders Tel: 03000 269712




Agenda Item 6

Environment & Sustainable Communities Bl
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Durham f‘;l-

County Council ;; A
5t March 2015 \_/°

Local Nature Partnerships

Joint Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive and lan
Thompson, Corporate Director Regeneration and Economic
Development

Purpose of the Report

1. To provide Members of the Environment & Sustainable Communities
Overview & Scrutiny Committee with an introduction to a presentation update
on the work of the Local Nature Partnerships.

Background

2. The Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny
Committee agreed as part of its refresh of the work programme 2014/15 to
receive an update on the Local Nature partnerships (LNP).

3. In accordance with this decision arrangements have been made for the
Director of the North Pennines AONB Partnership, Chris Woodley Stewart on
behalf of the Northern upland Chain LNP and Claire Thompson on behalf of
the Three Rivers LNP will attend a meeting of the committee on 5" March
2015 to give an update on progress. This will explain how Local Nature
Partnerships grew out of the Natural Environment White Paper of 2011 as
strategic bodies with a focus on conserving and enhancing the natural
environment and the many goods and services that nature provides to society.

4. The two Local Nature Partnerships that cover County Durham - The Northern
Upland Chain and the Three Rivers LNPs - have presented to the committee
in the past and the presentation will show that both have continued to make
good progress in the past year. The Northern Upland Chain is a partnership
covering the Protected Landscapes of the Northumberland National Park,
North Pennines AONB, Yorkshire Dales National Park, Nidderdale AONB and
the Forest of Bow
[...]
the regeneration of the River Skerne river basin area.

The presentation will also demonstrate how the two local LNPs are working
collaboratively to develop a shared portfolio of projects for the NE LEP and a
joint conference and nature and health is also to be hosted in the coming year.

Context for Local Nature Partnerships in County Durham

A key function of an LNP is to take a strategic overview of the local natural
environment and look for ways to manage, enhance and promote it that will
produce outcomes that integrate the needs of nature, people and the
economy. Government is keen for each LNP to deliver their role in the way
that best suits their local needs, taking into account how those needs will
change over time in anticipation of things like climate change and local
population growth. Each LNP will determine what their priorities are and how
they will work.

In County Durham there are two LNPs which wholly or partly cover the
geographic area, the Land of the Three Rivers LNP covering lowland areas of
County Durham, Gateshead, Sunderland and South Tyneside and the
Northern Upland Chain LNP covering upland areas of the North Pennines
AONB, protected landscapes of the Yorkshire Dales, Northumberland National
Parks and Nidderdale AONB. These partnerships facilitate and co-ordinate
decision making on the natural environment for their geographic areas.

The LNP look at how they can support the work of the landscape scale
delivery projects such as the Limestone Landscapes Partnership and continue
to attract funding for various projects. The LNP work in collaboration on
various projects and have established relationships with the North East Local
Enterprise Partnership and the Health and Wellbeing Board.



Recommendation

12. Members of the Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and
Scrutiny Committee are requested to note and comment on the presentation
and a further update be provided to the committee in the future.

Contact: Stephen Bhowmick, Envir
[...]
esidents groups in Durham City to
improve the management of wastes from student properties in the city and a
procurement process for recycling materials collected at the kerbside.

6 An update on the progress of the waste programme will be presented by Alan

Patrickson, Head of Projects and Business Services for the information of the
committee.

Page 9



Recommendation

8 It is recommended that the Environment and Sustainable Communities
Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the waste programme update.

Contact: Tom Gorman
Tel: 03000 268027 E-mail: tom.gorman@durham.gov.uk
Author: Diane Close
Tel: 03000 268141......... E-mail: diane.close@durham.gov.uk

Page 10 2



Appendix 1: Implications

Finance — The procurement of new waste contracts are expected to reduce ongoing
waste disposal costs and insulate the Council from future exposure to escalating
landfill tax payments.

Staffing - There will be some TUPE implications connected to the re-procurement
of services but no Council staff will be affected.

The implementation of new collection arrangements will have implications for
collection crews.

Risk — Procurement of services on the open market always present some level of
risk. Risks are managed within the project office and reviewed by the Waste Board
(of members and officers) on a monthly basis.

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty — There are no equality and
diversity issues to be considered as part of this update. An equality and diversity
assessment for the introduction of a twin bin scheme has been completed.

Accommodation — none

Crime and Disorder - none

Human Rights — none

Consultation — Surveys have been undertaken.

Procurement — The procurement processes are supported by the Corporate
Procurement department supplemented by outside legal advice where appropriate.

Disability Issues — Addressed in the Equality and Diversity Assessment.

Legal Implications —. The Environment Protection Act 1990 places a duty on
the Council to arrange
[...]
glass |:| black bags

[ ] polystyrene [ Jrubble/soil [ ] general waste
|:| plant pots/plastic trays

|other l

Please do not place these items in this bin in future. We can't recycle
the contents of your bin if it contains these materials.

www.durham.gov.uk/whatgoeswhere
P Qorecycle o 2

POV VOV IO IOTD L

WEEKLY % OF DOWNGRADES (LOADS)

100

90—

80 — — ; Recycling assistants and

70 | | visits

60 — — - .

50 — —— [—] —f—

40 — S — A

30 - —A—f— L\

20 — —
10

o +——— """ T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T
abe abe pBe pbe ade aBe e ade ade abe nbe nbe e e wbe e ade ade abe abe ade e wBe wbe nbe e e b ade lBeoade wdond nX

NN N SOy Oy Oy Oy . A A S o B B D B A A A A D D D -
,\Q'Q (\0 b‘.g r\g ’\(‘:),\D\'Q :\.Q QyQ /\g\b‘.g 1\.0 Q}Q b‘p\r\g \cbg c:)Q r’lf) Q.Q\Q,.Q Q,Q QQ "OQ'),\”.')'Q Q.Q /\Q D"Q\\'Q\lbg ('JQ r\.ggcb.g\cgg {{)’Q c}Q

\‘.\\2’ \‘:\QP %A\QJ \9\@ @G \‘A\Q’ @\\Zl q\\@v Q\\(Zu &\Qr -&\\Qﬁ $\'ZJ \‘&\Gn \‘A\Q’ ‘&\\0 ‘$\® 4\\2' \\i\@ 4\\6 4\\@ \‘&\G \‘.\\Q’ {\\0 -‘\\Q \‘\\Qn \‘\\Qf \Q\e' \k\\e ‘Q\Ql \‘:\Ql ‘é\@ 4\\@ \‘\\QJ \‘:\Qr

Page 14 6



Environment & Sustainable Communities
Overview & Scrutiny Committee

5th March 2015

Agenda Item 9

Climate Change Strategy and Delivery Plan

Joint Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive and lan
Thompson, Corporate Director Regeneration and Economic
Development

Purpose of the Report

1.

To provide members of the Environment and Sustainable Communities
Overview and Scrutiny Committee with an update on the County Durham
Climate Change Strategy and Delivery Plan. A presentation will be given to
the committee from Maggie Bosanquet, Sustainability and Climate Change
Team Leader and Stephen Beresford, Senior Sustainability and Climate
Change Officer.

Background

2.

The Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny
Committee agreed as part of the refresh of the work programme for 2011/2012
to consider and comment on the draft County Durham Climate Change
Strategy, which met the objective of the Altogether Greener section of the
Council Plan 2012-2016 of mitigating the impact of and adapting to climate
change.

At the committee’s meeting held on the 25" September 2012, members
received an overview of the draft strategy and it was suggested that the
committee at a future meeting receive an update on the development of the
strategy and delivery plan. An update was provided to the committee on 21st
June 2013, where it was agreed that a further update would be provided when
the strategy and delivery plan would be out to consultation in 2014.

At a Special meeting of the Environment and Sustainable Communities
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 24t January 2014, the committee
received an update on the climate change strategy and delivery plan.
Members were advised of an intended public consultation and additional
information on the process of the consultation. During the presentation details
were given in relation to potential ERDF funding. The committee requested
that further updates on the development of EU funding programme 2014-2020
in relation to low carbon projects come to the committee in due course.

The Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny
Committee at its meeting held on 2st May, 2014 provided a response to the
Climate Change Strategy and Delivery Plan consultation it requested, as part
of the refresh of the committee’s work programme 2014/2015 that an update

Page 15



should be provided that would detail feedback from the consultation and next
steps.

In accordance with the decision made by the committee at the meeting held
on 18t May 2014 arrangements have been made for the Senior Sustainability
and Climate Change Officer and Sustainability and Climate Change Team
Leader to provide the committee with an update on the ‘Climate Change
Strategy and Delivery Plan’ including feedback from the consultation.

Progress

7.

10.

11.

Page 16

The draft Climate Change Strategy and Delivery Plan was consulted upon
over the summer months during 2014. Further consultation was carried out
with schools and Durham University students in the autumn. In addition,
earlier in the year, we delivered a Members seminar on Climate Change in
Your Community, where attendees were invited to comment on the documents
and their feedback has been incorporated.

As part of the consultation we held a session with the Disability Forum, and
the members made some pertinent points that we have tried to incorporate
into the final documents.

Key points from the consultation

a. The majority of respondents thought that climate change was an
important issue and our targets and aspirations were appropriate.

b. The delivery of the strategy should work to be as fair and equitable as
possible. Projects need to be inclusive, and not limited to sub groups.

C. Individuals and communities need to be made aware of the issues and
be empowered to take action.

d. Pupils at Durham schools are aware of the broad issues and think it is
important. They was a mixed response as to whether they thought
their school was doing work on climate change, which given the level
of engagement, was surprising, and is more likely to reflect
observations and communications rather than a lack of actual actions.

During the summer, the Chair of the Climate Change Strategy Group resigned
to devote more time to his new role as a company director and to ensure there
would be no conflict of interest in the future. Tara Duncan, Durham
University’s Sustainability Manager has now been appointed as the new Chair
and is looking to re-focus the group into a delivery body.

DECC has released data showing that in 2012, the emissions from County
Durham increased slightly (there is a two year lag in the reporting from DECC)
This mirrors the national trend and is a result of factors such as a harsher
winter and an increase in the use of coal in power stations to generate
electricity. The overall trend is still good and we are on track to meet our 2020
targets.



Changes in CO, Emissionsin County Durham

Transport Total

Emissions (kT CO2)
.

B Dom estic Total

M Industry and Commercial Total

200520‘:5 2007 20;3 _-_-_"-——______ J.’:
2009 3010 5094 2012

Year

12.  The content of the Delivery Plan has been shaped considerably by the up and
coming European Regional Development Fund, and the Strategy will be used
to strengthen bids for this money. In this regard, the documents have been
developing as the bid criteria and indicators have evolved and it has been
important to await clarification before signing off the final documents.

The year ahead

13. The final Strategy and Delivery Plan is scheduled to be going to Cabinet for
adoption in Q1 of 2015/16.

14. The Climate Change Strategy Group is looking to develop its membership to
deliver projects on:

a. Education and awareness
b. Community energy
C. Adaptation/Flood resilience
15.  The Council is developing a bid for ERDF money to deliver action on

community buildings, business energy efficiency and green infrastructure
developments.

16. Additional sources of funding for projects, such as Horizon 2020, Interreg NW
Europe and Interreg Europe!, are being explored.

17. Itis proposed to report annually on Delivery Plan progress and this could be
incorporated into the Overview and Scrutiny timetable if requested.

Page 17



Recommendation

18. Members of the Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and
Scrutiny Committee are requested to note the content of the report and
provide comment accordingly and to receive a further update at a future
meeting of the committee.

Page 18



Agenda Iltem 11

{:h* "] 3'
..Ieal"j
County Council \:',a:sr'

Durham

Durham Strategic Flood Prevention Group

Minutes from the Meeting held on
Thursday, 20" November 2014, 10.00 a.m. to 11.50 a.m.,
Conference Room 4C,
Durham County Council, County Hall, Durham, DH1 5UQ

Present:

Paul Amin (PA), Senior Area Dralnage Engineer, Durham County Council

Claire Barry (CB) [Minutes], PA to 
[...]
™ November 2014 where it was noted that - -
the report is to be more structured. It was confirmed that when the
report is finalised this is to be published/circulated to the lead
developers.
Northumbrian Drainage Partnership
It was confirmed that this is to go onto future agendas as a standard CB 30.01.15

item to record what is happening and the implication on funding as the

P:\Technical Services\Durham Strategic Flood Management Group\Minutes\Minutes\2014\20.11.14.doc Page 23

Page 5 of 6




schemes develop; CB is to action.
Flooding Issues / Training
Members have expressed interest in flooding incidents and training. BB BB 09.01.15
is currently reviewing if this could be extended across a wider audience
and is to discuss a presentation with SJ for the CCU event that is taking
place on 27" January 2015.
Site Appraisals
The EA held a workshop where the key development sites outside of the PA 16.01.15
city were identified along with watercourses through SuDS and
mitigation. DCC are to arrange a meeting internally to determine how
this will be progressed: PA is to action.
Chester-le-Street Visualisation Flood Event
The EA are producing a DVD that contains interviews with residents; this - -
has been emailed to the group.
11. | Date, Time and Venue of Next Meeting
Thursday, 19" February 2015, 3.00 p.m.
Conference Room 4B,
Durham County Council, County Hall, Durham, DH1 5UQ
Page 24 P:\Technical Services\Durham Strategic Flood Management Group\Minutes\Minutes\2014\20.11.14.doc

Pege 6of 6




	Agenda
	6 Local Nature Partnerships
	7 Delivery of Clean Bus Technology
	8 Update on the Waste Programme
	9 Climate Change Delivery Plan
	11 Minutes from Durham Strategic Flood Group



Minutes of the meeting

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny
Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Thursday 5 March 2015
at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor B Graham (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:

Councillors E Adam, E Bell, J Clare, J Clark, J Gray, D Hall, G Holland, | Jewell, C Kay,
O Milburn, S Morrison, P Stradling, L Taylor and S Zair

Co-opted Members:
Mr T Bolton and Mrs P Spurrell

1 Apologies.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Armstrong, D Bell and K Hopper
and P May.

2 Substitute Members.

There were no substitute members.

3 Declarations of Interest, if any

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Any items from Co-opted Members or interested parties.
There were no items from Co-opted Members or Interested parties.
5 Media Relations

The Committee received a presentation from the Overview and Scrutiny Officer on recent
press articles relating to the remit of Environment and Sustainable Communities;

The first article related to the completion of the Coastal Project which had seen the
installation of new easy access paths and signs on Durham’s Heritage Coast around
Blackhall Rocks along with fencing, car parks and grassland restoration.

The second article looked at the importance of our woodlands and forests in helping to
tackle climate change. The article suggested that 10% of Europe's carbon emissions were
sequestrated or stored by trees. The article suggests that architects and builders should



look to using more wood in house building and gives an example of Norwegian builders
use much more wood in this way in Bergen where Europe's tallest wooden structure is
situated, a 14 storey block of flats is being built with no steel or concrete.

The third article relating to young volunteers from the youth conservation group — The
Dene, finishing woodland work in the heart of Durham City who had planted trees and
shrubs to help biodiversity as part of Durham Cathedral’s Woodland and Riverbanks
Project.

The final article related to the benefit of extra CCTV cameras in catching fly-tippers. It was
reported that cameras were becoming an increasingly useful tool to successfully prosecute
people who spoil the environment by dumping their rubbish in country lanes and beauty
spots

6 Update on the Waste Programme

The Committee considered a report and presentation of the Corporate Director
Neighbourhoods which provided an update on the progress of the waste programme (for
copy see file of Minutes).

The Head of Projects and Business Services advised that to date 45,026 sign ups to the
garden waste service had been received, 32 % of which had signed up for a period of 3
years. First collections were due to start on 17 March 2015 and there was still time for
those households who had not yet signed up to join the scheme. It was further reported
that 77% of signups had been undertaken via the fully automated web process and as a
result had negated the requirement for staff intervention.

With regard to the one year pilot of a Mobile Household Waste Recycling site at Frosterley
it was reported that to date this had proved successful and over 34 tonnes of waste had
been received at this site. 60% of which was recycling and 94.6% had been diverted from
landfill. A reassessment of the scheme would take place in July 2015.

Moving on the Head of Projects and Business Services reported that the ‘Bin it Right’
campaign had also proved successful and promising results were starting to be seen.
Further details were reported regarding clean waste and the benefits that this had in
achieving a better price from the supplier.

Further details were reported in respect of the student recycling campaign, which in
partnership with Durham University was working to improve city waste management
including end of term move out, focused on the student let terraces in the City.

In conclusion the Head of Projects and Business Services reported upon the procurement
process for the new contract for the receipt, sorting and onward delivery of mixed dry
recyclables and glass. The contract which would be for a period of 6 years would be
performance based. Further details were reported regarding the security of supply and it
was explained that global economics did impact upon recycling levels and this had resulted
in one company who was one of three in the country who recycled newspaper being no
longer in operation due to an over capacity in processors and a drop in volumes.



Councillor Bell commented that high winds were common in his area and with such
problems with lids blowing off recycling bins caused issues on bin days. With such he
queried whether the service had considered supplying some form of lock to prevent this
from happening. In response the Head of Projects and Business Services advised that it
was known that this was a problem at this time of year, however it was known that this type
of devices could add time to waste rounds and there were potential safety issues. The
matter was however been investigated further.

Councillor Jewell asked whether it would be possible for the waste operatives to simply put
the glass bins inside the blue bins to prevent them from being blown away or damaged. It
was agreed that this suggestion would be taken back to the team.

Councillor Holland raised a query regarding the economics of the green collection and he
asked how dispersed were the collections and how much the collection of this waste was
worth to the council. In response the Head of projects and Business Services advised that
the take up so far had been fairly uniform with some areas with more dense coverage. The
team had been tracking sign ups and redesigning rounds. It was reported that the green
waste was worth around £20/£25 composted.

Councillor Adam in referencing glass asked why there was no mention of the recycling of
hard plastic. The Head of Projects and Business Services advised that hard plastics were
pulled out from residual waste and taken to another centre who were able to process it.

In response to a question from Councillor Kay in relation to recycling of newsprint the Head
of Projects and Business Services advised that the volume of newsprint had declined and
that it was still holding its income stream but this was dropping.

Further discussion took place regarding the garden waste scheme and it was asked
whether bins which were not being used by those who did not take up on the scheme were
being collected and reused. The Head of Projects and Business Services advised that bins
were being reused where possible. No leaflets were being put out at last minute to
encourage take up, however it was expected that further signups would occur once
collections began.

Resolved:

That the content of the report and presentation be noted.

7 Local Nature Partnerships

The Committee received a report and presentation of the Corporate Director Regeneration
and Economic Development which provided an update on the work of the Local Nature
Partnerships and the 3Rivers Local Nature Partnership (for copy of report and slides of

presentation see file of minutes).

The Overview and Scrutiny Officer advised that Steve Bhowmick was unable to attend
however had forwarded his comments as follows:-

LNP arrangements over County Durham continue to develop and consolidate in terms of
their roles and support mechanisms towards our environmental regeneration plans and
programmes. As we are committed to achieving a more prosperous County Durham, we



will be looking for the LNPs to help demonstrate the economic and market advantage that
comes with a healthy and vibrant natural environment.

We will therefore continue to work with both LNPs in our area in promoting the important
role of our natural environment in this respect. We look forward to our LNP bodies taking
forward further opportunities for supporting the work of the County’s Landscape Scale
Partnerships; attracting funding for future projects and working in collaboration on projects
which are based on strengthening relationships with the North East Local Enterprise
Partnership and the Health and Wellbeing Boards.

The Chair welcomed Chris Woodley Stewart who provided a presentation which detailed
how the partnerships were formed as strategic bodies a result of the Natural Environment
White Paper 2011and built to focus on conserving and enhancing the natural environment
and the many goods and services that nature provides to society.

The presentation further provided detail regarding the partnerships objectives, the boards
themes, benefits of healthy peatlands, high nature value farming, woodlands and hay
meadows.

Claire Thompson then went on to deliver a presentation on the work of the 3Rivers Local
Nature Partnership including their aim and work themes, varied mix of projects, the HLF
Bright Water River Skerne bid and timetable for the application and delivery phase. The
presentation also provided detail on landscape area action plans, health and wellbeing,
joint working and natural capital investment plans.

Mr T Bolton asked whether the large areas of common land in the County were being
included in the partnerships work. In response Chris Woodley-Stewart advised that
common land was included in plans.

Further discussion took place regarding peatland and its regeneration. It was reported that
over many years peatland had been depleated by the insertion of drainage ditches
extensive work now had to be done to reblock those ditches in order to regenerate and
create functional wetland. The Committee were advised that more carbon is stored in
peatlands of UK than the woodlands of France and Germany.

Councillor Adam made reference to offshore working and asked what the benefits were to
this. Chris Woodley-Stewart advised that this was only at research stage and satellite data
was being looked at which indicated that there was potentially huge economic benefits to
offshore work. It would take around 6 months to identify any potential projects.

Councillor Bell in making reference to minewater which could be found along the coast
commented that he would like to see more support from partnerships along this area of the
coast with a view to being awarded a blue flag. In response Claire Thompson advised that
the partnership would work with Durham Heritage Coast to assist filling in gaps and
enhancing the coast line.

In making reference to meadowlands, Councillor Clare commented that he felt that more
could be done on a community level to encourage the development and maintenance of
meadowland and asked if there was anything that the council or indeed the parish and
town councils could do to assist and was advised not to cut the grass as often.



The Climate Change and Sustainability Team Leader advised that the team were working
with schools and she suggested that it may be useful for her team to bring a presentation
on this work to a future meeting of the committee.

Resolved:
That the content of the report and presentation be noted.
8 Delivery of Clean Bus Technology

The Committee considered a report and presentation of the Corporate Director
Regeneration and Economic Development which provided an overview of Clean Bus
Technology in County Durham (for copy see file of minutes).

The Public Transport Network Manager provided detail on:
European vehicle emission standards

Emissions standards for new buses

Development of low emission bus technologies

2013 Clean Bus Technology Fund and the Durham bids

It was reported that since the introduction of Euro standards there had been a striking
difference in the amount of noxious particulates generated by buses. The current fleet used
in County Durham had seen a reduction of 60% of nitrous oxides since the standards were
introduced in 1992.

The council had obtained £77m worth of grants for innovative new buses which would
benefits over 1200 vehicles. Electric buses could now been seen being used on the
Cathedral bus in Durham City and Go North East had introduced hybrid power buses on
the Angel 21 bus route. These changes significantly impacted upon fuel economy.

Moving on to the Clean Bus Technology Fund it was reported that funding was available in
order to retrofit older buses in order to bring them up to higher Euro standards. The
presentation outlined the various bid proposals and the likely timescales for each.

Councillor Jewell added that in his opinion the current strategy although good was not well
joined up, with it being clear that certain routes were still using very old buses. He therefore
asked what effect this has upon reliability. In addition he raised a query regarding engine
re-builds and whether modern engines could be used instead of retrofitting add on
technology on older engines. In response it was reported that many of the buses used in
County Durham were of Euro IV or V fleet. Those vehicles were fairly low maintenance and
the service were fairly happy with their current reliability.

Councillor Jewell raised a question in relation to modifications of older buses such as
engine rebuild or exchange and was advised that the vast majority of the fleet in County
Durham is new and the older buses were in the process of being renewed.

Councillor kay asked whether the energy produced by flywheel braking used on the electric
vehicles in the City was used to power other elements on the vehicle. The Public Transport



Network Manager advised that the energy generated simply supplemented the electric
motor rather than replacing it in full.

Councillor Adam asked what the cost would be, if any, to Durham County Council as a
result of grant funding. In response it was advised that there would be no other cost to the
authority other than officer time.

Mr Bolton raised a query to the commissioning of services and the contract process in
obtaining higher specification of Euro buses. The Public Transport Network Manager
advised that this was solely driven by cost and the economy.

Resolved:
That the content of the report and presentation be noted.
9 Climate Change Delivery Plan

The Committee received a joint report of the Assistant Chief Executive and Corporate
Director Regeneration and Economic Development which provided an update on the
County Durham Climate Change Strategy and Delivery Plan (for copy see file of minutes).

The Senior Sustainability and Climate Change Officer provided a summary of the key
points of the consultation and provided detail relating to emissions for County Durham,
noting that there was a slight increase, however this was in line with national trends
resulting from a harsher winter and the increase in the use of coal power stations for
generating electricity.

Further details were then reported with regard to ongoing projects and the year ahead. It
was noted that the final draft Strategy was scheduled to be reported to cabinet for adoption
in Q1 of 2015/16. Further work was ongoing with the Climate Change Strategy Group in
order to address education and awareness, community energy and adaption / flood
resilience.

It was also reported that the council was working on developing a bid to deliver action for
community buildings and other funding sources were further being explored for a number
of other projects.

The Sustainability & Climate Change Team Leader further added that there had been
some complications arising from the progress of the County Durham Plan but the Climate
Change Strategy will be progressing whist the future of the County Durham Plan is
decided.

In response to a questions from Mr Bolton, the officers responded that they were working
specifically with the Teesdale Action Partnership board on the Toastie in Teesdale project.
They are also working with other AAP’s such as the Weardale AAP, where they are
partnering with Northern Powergrid to work on energy demand management.

Further discussion took place regarding Biomass and it was reported by the Sustainability
& Climate Change Team Leader that a lot of research was ongoing relating to this subject
and the team were working closely with Sue Mullinger. A more detailed presentation on this



subject was to be given to the Woodland Review Group which was taking place the
following day. The presentation would provide details regarding current issues and
problems and where potential funding streams and business cases could be built.
Resolved:

That the content of the report and presentation be noted.

10 Update on Management of Woodland Estate

The Overview and Scrutiny Officer provided an update on the findings of the group to
date. She advised that the next meeting of the group was scheduled to be held on 6%
March when the working group would receive information on policies and strategies in
relation to timber extraction and the development of woodland by DCC for use as
biofuels.

In addition Andrew Kitching from Northwoods would be in attendance to provide an
overview of the management of privately owned woodlands and some of the initiatives,
opportunities and current schemes.

Resolved:

That the update be noted.

1 Minutes from Durham Strategic Flood Group

The minutes of the Durham Strategic Flood group held on 20 November 2014 were noted.



